

No. 12-696

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RICHARD L. BOLTON
Counsel of Record
BOARDMAN AND CLARK, LLP
1 S. Pinckney St., Ste. 410
Madison, WI 53703
608-257-9521
rbolton@boardmanclark.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ANDREW L. SEIDEL
PATRICK C. ELLIOTT
REBECCA S. MARKERT
ELIZABETH CAVELL
FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION
PO Box 750
Madison, WI 53701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Marsh</i> is an outlier that should be over- turned because it: (A) treats history as dispositive; (B) relies on flawed history; and (C) allowed demographics to trump constitutional rights	4
A. <i>Marsh</i> is an outlier because this Court does not allow history to trump legal principles in any other context	4
1. Legislation adopted contemporane- ously with the First Amendment is not automatically constitutional.....	6
2. Practices contemporaneous with the adoption of other amendments have been declared unconstitutional.....	7
3. History may clearly show the fram- ers' interpretations of amendments, but this Court is not bound to treat those interpretations as dispositive...	8
4. The duration and extent of a histor- ical practice do not render it consti- tutional	9
5. A longstanding practice can simply be a longstanding violation, not a valid exercise of government power.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
6. This Court focuses on principle, not history when interpreting the Religion Clauses.....	12
B. The “malleability and elusiveness” of history tainted <i>Marsh</i> ’s historical analysis: it missed significant historical facts and misconstrued the facts it relied on to reach erroneous conclusions	15
1. The “elusiveness” of history: <i>Marsh</i> omits significant historical facts.....	16
2. The “malleability” of history: <i>Marsh</i> minimized and distorted history to reach erroneous conclusions	19
a. <i>Marsh</i> relied on the First Congress approving chaplaincies to discern their views on government prayer, but ignored the framers’ stated legal opinions against government prayer.....	20
b. <i>Marsh</i> ’s reliance on pre-Constitutional prayers is illogical and historically inaccurate.....	23
C. As a result of elevating history over principle, <i>Marsh</i> subjugates fundamental rights to majority rule.....	25
D. <i>Marsh</i> is unsalvageable and should be overturned	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Legislative invocations are government speech subject to Establishment Clause restrictions.....	27
A. Government prayer is government speech.....	27
B. Greece’s prayers are government speech.....	29
III. The Establishment Clause prohibits government speech, like Greece’s prayers, that advance religion	31
A. Coercion is not required to prove a violation of the Establishment Clause	32
B. Greece’s prayers fail to accomplish any secular purpose.....	33
C. Greece’s prayers proselytize and advance religion.....	35
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11
<i>Bradwell v. Ill.</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 15
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pitts- burgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	28, 40, 42
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	34
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	32, 33
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	5
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	41
<i>Gaylor v. Risser</i> , 78-C-146 (W.D. Wis. 1983).....	1
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (2006)	29
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, N.C.</i> , No. 1:07CV243, 2009 WL 3787754 (M.D.N.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, N.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	29, 40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ...	13, 33, 36, 39, 40
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	31, 33, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 33, 34
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	13
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5, 16, 25, 33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	10, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Rubin v. City of Burbank</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 1194 (2002)	29
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25, 28, 34, 39
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1997).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. City Council of City of Fredericksburg, VA</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16, 17, 19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	12, 15
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Adams, John Adams’s Diary (Sept. 10, 1774), in 1 <i>Letters of Delegates to Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976)	23
John Quincy Adams, 5 <i>Memoirs of John Quincy Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., Lippincott & Co. 1875).....	18
<i>An Act for allowing Compensation to the Members of the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States and to officers of both Houses</i> . Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 17, 1 Stat. 70	21
I Annals of Cong. 950, Sept. 25, 1789	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Atheist leader disapproves</i> , CORPUS CHRISTI TIMES, Nov. 16, 1977, at 4A	17
Theodore Dwight, <i>President Dwight’s Discus- sions of Questions discussed by the senior class in Yale College in 1813 and 1814</i> (Jonathan Leavitt, New York, 1833)	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 14 (James Madison).....	6
Elizabeth Fleet, Madison’s “Detached Memo- randa,” 3 WM. & MARY QUARTERLY 534 (1946).....	20
Declaration of Annie Laurie Gaylor, <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Weber</i> , No. 9:12-cv-00019-DLC (D. Mont. Feb. 13, 2013).....	17
1 J. of the Continental Cong. (1775) Vol. II	24
Justice Anthony Kennedy, Opening Remarks at the American Bar Association Annual Meet- ing (Aug. 10, 2013)	5
Barry Kosmin, <i>National Survey of Religious Identification</i> (1990).....	26
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 839 (1985)	19
Douglas Laycock, <i>Government-Sponsored Reli- gious Displays: Transparent Rationalizations and Expedient Post-Modernisms</i> , 61 CASE WE. RES. L. REV. 1211 (2011)	17
Christopher Lund, <i>The Congressional Chap- laincies</i> , 17 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1171 (2009).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Madison, Letter to Edward Everett (March 19, 1823)	35
James Madison, Letter to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822)	21
Michael McConnell, <i>On Reading the Constitu- tion</i> , 73 CORNELL L. REV. 359 (1988)	5, 6
<i>New International Version Bible</i> , Matthew 6:5-6	35
<i>O’Hair Wants Nativity Scene Out</i> , THE GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, Nov. 16, 1977, at 16B	17
Pew Research Center, “Nones on the Rise: One- in-Five Adults Have No Religious Affilia- tion,” <i>The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life</i> (October 9, 2012)	26
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farand ed., 1911)	24
Sedition Act of 1798	2, 7, 20
A.P. Stokes, <i>I Church and State in the United States</i> (Harper & Brother, 1950)	21
Walter Wadlington, <i>The Loving Case; Virginia’s Anti-Miscegenation Statute in Historical Per- spective</i> , 52 VA. L. REV. 1189 (1966)	10
